DRAM
COMPONENT PART NUMBERING 05
DDR / DDR2 SDRAM 11
SDRAM 13
GRAPHICS DDR SDRAM 16
HANDY SDRAM 19
COMPONENT
DRAM

BLANK  : Normal
L            : Low Power
All DDR SDRAMs follow above Part Numbering System.
*   ROHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances)
D
RA
M
-C
O
M
PO
N
EN
T
DRAM
COMPONENT
6
DDR2 SDRAM PART NUMBERING
HY
(1)
XX
(2)
X
(3)
XX
(4)
XX
(5)
X
(6)
X
(7)
X
(8)
X
(9)
X
(10)
X
(11)
- XX
(12)
X
(13)
(1) HYNIX MEMORY
(2) PRODUCT FAMILY
5P : DDR2 SDRAM
(3) PROCESS & POWER SUPPLY
S : VDD=1.8V & VDDQ=1.8V
(4) DENSITY & REFRESH
28 : 128M 4K Refresh
56 : 256M 8K Refresh
12 : 512M 8K Refresh
1G : 1G 8K Refresh
2G : 2G 8K Refresh
(5) ORGANIZATION
4 : x4
8 : x8
16 : x16
32 : x32
(6) # of BANK
1 : 2Banks
2 : 4Banks
3 : 8Banks
(7) INTERFACE
1 : SSTL_18
2 : SSTL_2
(8) DIE GENERATION
BLANK : 1st Gen.
A : 2nd Gen.
B : 3rd Gen.
C : 4th Gen.
(13) TEMPERATURE

BLANK      : Normal
L                : Low Power
All DDR2 SDRAMs follow above Part Numbering System
*   ROHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances)
DRAM
COMPONENT
D
RA
M
-C
O
M
PO
N
EN
T
7
SDRAM PART NUMBERING
HY
(1)
XX
(2)
X
(3)
XX
(4)
XX
(5)
X
(6)
X
(7)
XX
(8)
X
(9)
X
(10)
X
(11)
- XX
(12)
X
(13)
(1) HYNIX MEMORY
(2) PRODUCT FAMILY
57 : SDRAM
(3) PROCESS & POWER SUPPLY
V : VDD=3.3V & VDDQ=3.3V
Y : VDD=3.0V & VDDQ=3.0V
U : VDD=2.5V & VDDQ=2.5V
W : VDD=2.5V & VDDQ=1.8V
S : VDD=1.8V & VDDQ=1.8V
(4) DENSITY & REFRESH
16 : 16M
32 : 32M
64 : 64M
28 : 128M
2A : 128M With TCSR
56 : 256M
5A : 256M With TCSR
12 : 512M
(5) ORGANIZATION
4 : x4
8 : x8
16 : x16
32 : x32
(6) # of BANK
1 : 2Banks
2 : 4Banks
(7) INTERFACE
0 : LVTTL
1 : SSTL_3

X
(7)
All SDRAM FBGA follow above Part Numbering System
DRAM
COMPONENT
D
RA
M
-C
O
M
PO
N
EN
T
9
GRAPHICS MEMORY PART NUMBERING
HY
(1)
XX
(2)
X
(3)
XX
(4)
XX
(5)
X
(6)
X
(7)
X
(8)
X
(9)
XX
(10)
X
(11)
- XX
(12)
X
(13)
(1) HYNIX MEMORY
(2) PRODUCT FAMILY
5D : DDR SDRAM
5Q : GDDR2 SDRAM
5R : GDDR3 SDRAM
(3) PROCESS & POWER SUPPLY
V : VDD=3.3V & VDDQ=2.5V
U : VDD=2.5V & VDDQ=2.5V
W : VDD=2.5V & VDDQ=1.8V
S : VDD=1.8V & VDDQ=1.8V
(4) DENSITY & REFRESH
32 : 32M 4K Refresh/32ms
64 : 64M 4K Refresh/64ms
66 : 64M 2K Refresh/16ms
28 : 128M 4K Refresh/32ms
56 : 256M 8K Refresh/64ms
57 : 256M 4K Refresh/32ms
58 : 256M 8K Refresh/32ms
11 : 512M 4K Refresh/32ms
12 : 512M 8K Refresh/32ms
1G : 1G 8K Refresh/64ms
2G : 2G 8K Refresh/64ms
(5) ORGANIZATION
16 : x16
32 : x32
(6) # of BANK
1 : 2Banks
2 : 4Banks
3 : 8Banks
(7) INTERFACE

BLANK : Normal
L : Low Power
All DDR Modules follow above part Numbering System
*   ROHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances)
DRAM
MODULE
22
DDR2 SDRAM MODULE PART NUMBERING
D
RA
M
-M
O
D
U
LE
HYM
(1)
XX
(2)
X
(3)
XX
(4)
X
(5)
XX
(6)
X
(7)
X
(8)
X
(9)
X
(10)
X
(11)
X -
(12)
XX
(13)
(1) HYNIX MODULE
(2) COMPONENT GROUP
P2 : 256Mb DDR2 SDRAM
8K Ref./4Banks
P5 : 512Mb DDR2 SDRAM
8K Ref./4Banks
P1 : 1Gb DDR2 SDRAM
8K Ref./8Banks**
P3 : 2Gb DDR2 SDRAM
8K Ref./8Banks
P4 : 4Gb DDR2 SDRAM
8K Ref./8Banks
(3) POWER SUPPLY & INTERFACE
BLANK : VDD 1.8V & VDDQ 1.8V
(4) MEMORY DEPTH
16 : 16M 51 : 512M
32 : 32M 1G : 1G
64 : 64M 2G : 2G
12 :128M
25 : 256M
(5) MODULE TYPE
B : Buffered DIMM
E : 276pin Registered DIMM
M : 214pin Micro-DIMM
N : 244pin Mini-DIMM
P : 240pin Registered DIMM with address parity
R : 240pin Registered DIMM
S : 200pin SO-DIMM
U : 240pin Unbuffered DIMM
(6) DATA WIDTH
64 : x64

B : 3rd Gen.
C : 4th Gen
All DDR2 Modules follow above part Numbering System
*   ROHS (Restriction of Hazardous Substances)
**   Exception: 8K Ref./4Banks for DDP
DRAM
MODULE
23
SDRAM MODULE PART NUMBERING
D
RA
M
-M
O
D
U
LE
HYM
(1)
XX
(2)
X
(3)
XX
(4)
X
(5)
XX
(6)
X
(7)
XX
(8)
X
(9)
XX
(10)
X
(11)
X -
(12)
X
(13)
X
(14)
(1) HYNIX MODULE
(2) COMPONENT GROUP
76 : 64Mb SDRAM
71 : 128Mb SDRAM
72 : 256Mb SDRAM
75 : 512Mb SDRAM
7G : 1Gb SDRAM
(3) POWER SUPPLY & INTERFACE
V : CMOS, 3.3V, LVTTL
S : SSTL_3
(4) MEMORY DEPTH
4 : 4M 16 : 16M
8 : 8M 64 : 64M
32 : 32M 25 : 256M
12 : 128M
(5) MODULE TYPE
BLANK : 168pin Unbuffered DIMM
R : JEDEC 168pin Reg. DIMM W/PLL
E : INTEL 168pin Reg. DIMM W/O PLL
S : INTEL 168pin Reg. DIMM W/PLL
C : RCC 168pin Reg. DIMM W/PLL
D : JEDEC 200pin Reg. DIMM W/PLL
M : 144pin SO DIMM
W : SUN 232pin Reg.DIMM W/PLL
(6) DATA WIDTH
64/72 : x64 / x72
65/75 : x64 / x72 (PC100)
63/73 : x64 / x72 (PC133)